COUNCIL COMMUNICATION				
CITY OF DES MOINES OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER	Number:	22-422	Meeting:	September 12, 2022
	Agenda Item:	7	Roll Call:	22-1381
	Submitted by:	Steven L. Naber, P.E., City Engineer		r

## **AGENDA HEADING:**

Approving and authorizing the execution of Iowa Department of Transportation (IDOT) Agreement for Broadway Avenue and Hubbell Avenue (US 6) Intersection Improvements.

#### **SYNOPSIS:**

Recommend approval of IDOT Agreement No. 1-22-USTEP-007 for Urban-State Traffic Engineering Program (U-STEP) funding between City of Des Moines, Polk County, and the IDOT for Broadway Avenue and Hubbell Avenue (US 6) Intersection Improvements.

## **FISCAL IMPACT:**

Amount: \$200,000

Funding Source: U-STEP funds

#### ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

- Polk County successfully applied for and received a \$25 million Better Utilizing Investments to Leverage Development (BUILD) Grant for the reconstruction of Broadway from 2nd Avenue to Hubbell Avenue. Polk County is leading the project development and will administer the construction. City of Des Moines staff are participating in design discussions and coordinating work within the City limits, including a portion near E. 14th and between E. 38th Street and Hubbell Avenue.
- Construction is planned to be bid in October 2022 and be completed in multiple phases.
- The U-STEP funds are for improvements to Broadway Avenue at the Broadway Avenue/Hubble Avenue (US 6) intersection. The estimated total eligible construction and right-of-way cost for the improvements is \$396,476. U-STEP funding for a spot location is capped at \$200,000 using a funding ratio of 55% IDOT and 45% local funds.
- The project within Des Moines will also be funded with Revitalize Iowa's Sound Economy (RISE) and Transportation Safety Improvement Program (TSIP).

• City obligations and funding contribution are included in the Cooperative Public Service Agreement with Polk County. Grant administration, project design and construction are being led by Polk County.

# PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION(S):

Date: October 4, 2021

Roll Call Number: 21-1457

<u>Action</u>: <u>Endorsing</u> the Broadway Avenue – 2nd Avenue to Hubbell Avenue Project as part of an Iowa Clean Air Attainment Program (ICAAP) Grant Application. (<u>Council Communication No. 21-404</u>) Moved by Gatto to adopt. Motion Carried 7-0.

# **BOARD/COMMISSION ACTION(S): NONE**

## ANTICIPATED ACTIONS AND FUTURE COMMITMENTS:

Actions related to the Cooperative Public Service Agreement with Polk County for the Broadway Avenue Project Improvements Project.

For more information on this and other agenda items, please call the City Clerk's Office at 515-283-4209 or visit the Clerk's Office on the first floor of City Hall, 400 Robert D Ray Drive. Council agendas are available to the public at the City Clerk's Office on Thursday afternoon preceding Monday's Council meeting. Citizens can also request to receive meeting notices and agendas by email by calling the Clerk's Office or sending their request via email to cityclerk@dmgov.org.